Contributions - employee -   77,838   (77,838)
Contributions - state -   56,051   (56,051)

Contributions - buy back 42,166   42,166   -
Net investment income -   154,626   (154,626)
Benefit payments, including refunds (221,582)   (221,582)   -
Administrative expenses -   (47,021)   47,021

Net changes 291,425   191,287   100,138
Ending Balance 4,475,230$   4,098,405$   376,825$

Police Plan

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

- 47 -

(13) Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Funds: (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City calculated using the selected discount
rates, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) (NPL(A)) would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

Plan
Current

Discount Rate
NPL(A) with
1% Decrease

NPL(A) at
Current

Discount Rate
NPL(A) with
1% Increase

Police 7.35% $ 974,073 $ 376,825 $ (114,040)
Fire 7.25% (308,504) (530,127) (707,951)

  Total $ 665,569 $ (153,302) $ (821,991)

For the year ended September 30, 2020, the annual-money weighted rate of return on each pension plan
investments, net of pension plan investment expense was as follows:

Police Plan Fire Plan

Annual money-weighted rate of return 3.95% 3.82%

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense,
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a-b)

Beginning Balance 1,473,377$   1,782,385$   (309,008)$
Changes for year: -

Service cost 129,855   -   129,855
Interest 117,847   -   117,847
Differences between expected/actual experience (216,635)   -   (216,635)
Change in assumptions (82,951)   -   (82,951)
Contributions - employer -   70,900   (70,900)
Contributions - employee -   27,936   (27,936)

Contributions - state -   47,053   (47,053)
Net investment income -   68,923   (68,923)
Benefit payments, including refunds (63,246)   (63,246)   -
Administrative expenses -   (45,899)   45,899

Net changes (115,452)   105,667   (221,119)
Ending Balance 1,357,925$   1,888,052$   (530,127)$

Fire Plan

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

- 48 -

(13) Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Funds: (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $247,973 and $ 96,798 in
the Police and Fire pension plans, respectively, for a total of $344,771.

At September 30, 2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Police Plan Fire Plan
Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of